

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 5-6/2013 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).10925/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 29/01/2013 in CMM No.1292/2011,CM
No.1455/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SATISH MEHRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANITA MEHRA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for early hearing and appropriate directions and office
report)

Date: 31/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Ms. Anita Mehra, Adv.
Respondent-in-person.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Special Leave Petition filed by the petitioner was dismissed by
this Court on 01.04.2013.

The petitioner thereafter preferred the instant Interim
Applications stating, inter alia, that the parties had settled the matter
and this Court may pass an order in terms of the settlement and a decree of
dissolution of marriage under Section 13 B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955
be passed. Thereafter, the applications have been listed before this Court
on several occasions. The petitioner and the respondent have remained
present in the Court. This Court was time and again informed that the
matter is likely to be settled. This Court also made an effort to bring
about an amicable settlement. But the matter could not be settled. The
parties went to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre but that mediation also
failed. It is, therefore, not possible to keep the present interim
applications pending because, in our opinion, as of today, the parties are
not in a position to arrive at a compromise.

The Interim Applications are, therefore, dismissed.

Since this is a matrimonial dispute and the petitioner is stated to
be a citizen of the United States of America, we expect the concerned
courts to dispose of the pending suits as expeditiously as possible.

Court Master

Court Master